21.1.22.4.2 Preparation of Aggregates 
Before being led to the dryer, coarse and fine aggregates and filler if used for the asphaltic base 
courses shall be placed in separate stock piles or cold bins. 
Each aggregate ingredient shall be heated and dried at temperature not to exceed hundred and 
sixty three (163) degrees centigrade, they shall be removed from the binds and returned to their 
respective stock. 
Immediately after heating, the aggregates shall be screened to required size and stored in 
separate bins for batching and mixing with bituminous materials. 

21.1.22.4.3 Asphalt Mix 
Asphalt cement shall be heated within temperature range of hundred and thirty five (135) degrees 
to hundred and sixty three degrees (163) centigrade at the time of mixing. 
Dried aggregates weighted and drawn to pugmill shall be combined with proportionate amount of 
asphalt cement according to the job mix formulas. Temperature of asphalt, except for temporary 
fluctuation, shall not be lower than 15 degrees centigrade below the temperature of the 
aggregates at the time the materials enter into the pugmill. 
In no case shall the temperature of asphalt mix exceed hundred and sixty three (163) degree 
centigrade when discharged from the pugmill. 

21.1.22.4.4 Testing of Asphalt Mix 
 At least three test shall be performed on daily production to check; 

 Extraction (Percentage of bitumen) 

 Gradation 
 Bulk specific gravity 
 Air Voids